

No. 21-495

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS BLACK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

F. RUSSELL DEMPSEY
General Counsel

KARTAR S. KHALSA
CRAIG T. FESSENDEN
Deputy General Counsels

JOHN A. MENKE
C. WAYNE OWEN, JR.
JOSEPH M. KRETTEK*
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant General Counsels

ERIN C. KIM
Attorney

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION
1200 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 229-6772
krettek.joseph@pbgc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. PBGC’s Termination Insurance Program.....	4
B. The Delphi Bankruptcy And Termination Of The Salaried Plan.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	14
A. Courts Agree That ERISA Permits Termination By Agreement	15
B. ERISA’s Plain Text Supports The Decision Below	17
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	20
III. THE THIRD QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX: Letter from Craig Radcliffe, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Banking and Finance, Department of Treasury, Office of Legislative Affairs to Representa- tive Tim Ryan (August 23, 2021)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. PBGC</i> , 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	21, 25
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	19
<i>In re Syntex Fabrics, Inc. Pension Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>In re UAL Corporation</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan</i> <i>v. LTV Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987)	15, 21, 22
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	6
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	4, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>PBGC v. Durango Georgia Paper Co.</i> , 251 F. App’x 664 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Pension Committee for Farmstead Foods</i> <i>Pension Plan for Albert Lea Hourly</i> <i>Employees v. PBGC</i> , 991 F.2d 1415 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>In re Delphi Corp.</i> , No. 05-44481 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	2, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>PBGC v. Delphi Corp.</i> , No. 09-12876 (E.D. Mich.)	9
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 1821	25
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1301	5
§§ 1301-1461	4
§ 1303	7, 12
§ 1322	5, 6
§ 1342	<i>passim</i>
§ 1344	6
§ 1361	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	27
29 C.F.R.	
§§ 4003.1-4003.10	7
§§ 4003.51-4003.61	7
§ 4022.21	6
§ 4022.22	5
§ 4022.23	5
§ 4022.24	6
§ 4022.25	6
§§ 4044.1-4044.17	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Actuarial Case Memo for Delphi Retirement Program for Salaried Employees</i> (Sept. 30, 2015), https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/docs/Redacted-Delphi-Salary-Actuarial-Case-Memo.pdf	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	18
<i>Delphi to Cancel Pension Plans; Government to Assume \$6.25B in Costs</i> , <i>The Detroit News</i> , 2009 WLNR 15680454 (July 23, 2009)	9
<i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	18
<i>Maximum Monthly Guarantee Tables</i> , https://www.pbgc.gov/wr/benefits/guaranteed-benefits/maximum-guarantee	6
<i>PBGC Annual Report 2020</i> (Dec. 9, 2020), https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-annual-report-2020.pdf	4, 5
<i>PBGC To Assume Delphi Pension Plans</i> (July 22, 2009), http://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr09-48.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PBGC to Assume Responsibility for Delphi Pension Plans</i> , USA Today (July 22, 2009), https://abcnews .go.com/Business/story?id=8147784 &page=1	9
<i>U.S. to Cover Pensions for Delphi Workers</i> , Detroit Free Press, 2009 WLNR 14044763 (July 22, 2009)	9
